Total comprehensive loss attributable to the owners of the Company  (1,842) (214)

Total comprehensive loss attributable to non-controlling interest (1,228) (143)
 ════════ ════════

Net cash generated from operating activities 283 9

Net cash used in investing activities -   -

Net cash used in financing activities -   -
 ════════ ════════

33 RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE BALANCES

During the current period, management identified certain errors relating to prior year and, accordingly, the following

adjustments were made with a retrospective effect in accordance with IAS 8 – Accounting Policies, Changes in

Accounting Estimates and Errors:

(i) Under-accrual for underperformance claims relating to the year ended 31 December 2020.

(ii) Unrecorded commitments relating to operating costs for the year ended 31 December 2020.

There is no impact of above adjustments on the equity as at 1 January 2020. Accordingly, a third column in the

consolidated statement of financial position has not been presented by the Group’s management.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the period ended 31 December 2020:

  As previously

  reported Adjustments As restated

  AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Operating revenue (i)  146,329 (3,688)  142,641
  ════════ ════════ ════════

Operating cost (ii)  (141,314) (1,847)  (143,161)
  ════════ ════════ ════════

Loss for the period (i)  (279,072)  (5,535)  (284,607)
  ════════ ════════ ════════

Gulf Navigation Holding PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2021

55

33 RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE BALANCES (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position for the year ended 31 December 2020:

  As previously

  reported Adjustments As restated

  AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Trade and other payables (i and ii)  114,704 5,535  120,239
  ════════ ════════ ════════

Accumulated losses (i and ii)  (724,124)  (5,535)  (729,659)
  ════════ ════════ ════════

34 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Following the Board of Directors Decision No. (32/R. T) of 2019 to restructure and convert the major debts of the

Group into equity by way of issuing a mandatorily convertible Sukuk, the Group has obtained the necessary approval

from the Securities & Commodities Authority (“SCA”), its regulatory body, to proceed with the plan. Further, the

Group has also obtained the approval to the appointment of the evaluator. Subsequent to the year ended 31 December

2021, the evaluation has been already completed and the report presented to the Board of Directors. Consequently, a